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CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO 
Development Review Commission Minutes 

Monday, August 7, 2017 

 

The Commissioners convened at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of City Hall, 380 A Avenue. 
  
Members present:   Chair David Poulson, Vice Chair Brent Ahrend, Paden Prichard, Nick Shur, 

Kirk Smith, and Nader Taheri. 
 
Members absent:  Jeff Shearer 
 
Staff present:    Scot Siegel, Planning & Building Services Director; Leslie Hamilton, Senior 

Planner; David Powell, City Attorney; Erica Rooney, City Engineer; and Janice 
Bader, Administrative Support. 

 
MINUTES 
None. 
 
FINDINGS 
TR 499-17-02043 [AP 17-05], a request for hearing on the tentative decision by the Planning & 
Building Services Department on a Type II tree removal application to remove 13 trees in order to 
construct a new single-family dwelling. The site is located at 1053 C Avenue (21E03CA05201). 
The staff coordinator is Ellen Davis, Associate Planner. 
 
Mr. Ahrend moved to approve the findings as written for TR 499-17-02043. Mr. Smith seconded 
the motion and it passed (5:1).  
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
LU 17-0016, an appeal of the staff decision approval for Mission Homes Northwest LLC requesting 
approval of a minor partition creating one flag lot and removal of 13 trees to construct 
improvements.  
 
The site is located at 13209 Amber Place (Tax Lot 1400 of Tax Map 21E 04 BA). The staff 
coordinator is Leslie Hamilton. 
 
Chair Poulson opened the hearing. Mr. Powell outlined the applicable criteria and procedure. 
Commissioners Taheri, Prichard, Poulson, and Ahrend reported visiting the site prior to the public 
hearing. No one challenged any Commissioner’s ability to consider the application.  
 
Staff Report 
Ms. Hamilton, as a public official, declared a potential conflict of interest noting that her husband, 
Neil Nathanson, is a partner with the law firm Perkins Coie, which is representing the applicant. 
She added that when she wrote the staff report she was not aware that Perkins Coie had been 
hired by the applicant. She noted that her husband is not involved in the land use arm of the law 
firm and she has not discussed this project with him.  
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Ms. Hamilton provided a brief staff report presentation. This is an appeal hearing of a staff 
decision. The applicant’s request is two-fold: 

• Two parcel minor partition creating one flag lot;  
• Removal of 13 trees to construct public improvements. 

 
She showed a vicinity map. The site is located off of Amber Place and is about 32,000 square feet 
in size. The site is zoned R-7.5 and is developed with a single-family dwelling, which will be 
removed. Abutting and adjacent properties to the north and west are single-family residential and 
in Clackamas County; to the south is single-family residential and a vacant lot, zoned R-7.5; and to 
the east is vacant and zoned R-7.5. There are 60 trees on the site that are six inches in diameter 
or greater.  
 
There is a small bit of HBA (Habitat Benefit Area) on the west edge of the property, which is an 
incentive based program, that had previously been designated an RC District tree grove . But 
recent updates to the Sensitive Lands Overlay Code removed the RC District regulations and the 
applicant did not take advantage of the optional HBA incentive opportunity to vary some of the 
development standards if they had chosen to delineate the tree grove.  
 
Ms. Hamilton showed the proposed partition plat for the two lot partition and described the resulting 
lots: the eastern lot, Parcel 1, is slightly smaller at 14,000 square feet; Parcel 2 to the west is about 
18,000 square feet. The applicant proposes an access lane along the south boundary that would 
serve both Parcels 1 and 2 and the property to the south. There is currently an access lane from 
Amber Pl. to the north that serves the subject property and the property to the south. There is a 
flag lot standard that requires consolidation of access. She shared photographs of existing 
conditions from June 2017. She pointed out a pedestrian connection that was required.  
 
Ms. Hamilton then addressed Mission Commons, a four-lot subdivision to the east, which some 
Commissioners mentioned having presided over. As part of that subdivision the applicant was 
required to make vehicular connections where possible per the Street Connectivity Standard but 
since the frontage of the site on the existing Amber Place right-of-way to the north was only 11 feet 
wide, they were not required to construct a full vehicular connection from the new section of Amber 
Place required and dedicated by the subdivision to the existing Amber Place street to the north, but 
were required to put in a pedestrian connection between the segments through the 11-foot wide 
frontage, with the understanding that future development to the west or northwest would require 
future right-of-way dedications and improvements to complete that vehicular connection between 
the two portions of Amber Place. The subject property has about 25 feet of frontage on Amber 
Place, and with the 11-foot right-of-way dedicated by the subdivision to the east, there would now 
be about 36 feet of frontage, which is sufficient to provide a full street connection to between the 
two segments of Amber Place.  
 
Ms. Hamilton introduced into the record Exhibits G-202 through G-207, letters against, and G-1, 
letter neither for nor against, and provided a summary of the issues raised by the opposition as 
follows: 

• Amber Place connection not warranted or wanted 
• Maintenance/condition of Amber Place asphalt 
• Increased traffic on Amber Place 
• Sight distance at Knaus/Amber Place 
• Tree removal impacts 
• Wildlife impacts 

 
She reviewed the Connectivity standard [LOC 50.06.003], which is applicable to the site:  
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• Applicability: A land division that abuts a parcel upon which there is a street that has been 
“stubbed” to the development site. 

• Purpose: Create an interconnected street system to reduce travel distance, promote the 
use of alternative modes of travel, provide for efficient provision of utility and emergency 
services, provide for more even dispersal of traffic, and reduce pollution and energy 
consumption.  

 
She then reviewed the Connectivity Exceptions [LOC 50.06.003]:  

• Extreme topography (15% + slope) 
• Sensitive Lands 
• Presence of freeways or existing development patterns which preclude the logical 

connection of streets 
• Where requiring a particular location of a road would result in violation of other City, County 

or state standards 
• Where requiring a particular location of a road would result in a traffic safety issue that 

cannot be resolved 
• Where the connection would violate provisions of leases, easements, covenants, or 

restrictions existing as of May 1, 1995 
 
Ms. Hamilton stated the Connectivity Standard did apply to both the subdivision to the east and this 
project, given the stubbed street (Amber Place) to the north. The subdivision to the east, as 
mentioned, had to make a pedestrian connection as a temporary measure until further 
development triggered the rest of the improvements.  
 
Ms. Hamilton then reviewed the Connectivity Findings, discussed in further detail in the staff report: 

• Country Commons/Knaus spacing is 760 feet. 
• Connectivity is applicable to partition request; this site is not eligible for any of the 

exceptions to the Connectivity requirements.  
• Mission Commons [LU 15-0070]: Parent parcel had insufficient frontage (11 feet) on Amber 

Place for a full vehicular connection. 
• No promises made during the review of the subdivision to the east to prohibit future 

vehicular connection. 
• Subject site [LU 17-0016] has sufficient frontage to complete the vehicular connection. 
• Amber Place (north) is a public street.  

 
Ms. Hamilton shared some of the concerns expressed were related to tree removal. She showed 
the site plan and reviewed the proposed tree removal: 13 trees are requested for removal for 
development of site improvements. She noted that any tree removal for individual homes would be 
reviewed at the time of building permit application. For this application, six of the trees proposed for 
removal are in the northeast corner where the Amber Place road connection is proposed. Seven 
additional trees are proposed for removal along the south edge of the site where the flag lot access 
lane would be provided. One of these trees, a 36-inch tree at the southeast corner of the site 
(shown on the site plan with a purple star), could be considered a significant tree under the newly 
updated Tree Code, but, as more fully discussed in the staff report findings, there were no other 
alternatives for the access lane. 
 
Ms. Hamilton then highlighted some of the Conditions of Approval for the partition, noting all of the 
Conditions are included in the staff report: 

• Dedicate sufficient ROW to provide connection to Amber Place 
• Full street improvements along site frontage 
• Illustrate projected access lane to western lot line 
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• Street light at Amber Place/Knaus Road 
• Base dwelling height on flag lot: 24.6 feet  

 
She concluded with the Staff Recommendation for LU 17-0016: Approval subject to the conditions 
identified in the June 26, 2017 staff report.  
 
Questions of Staff 
In response to a question from Vice Chair Ahrend in regard to access to the home immediately to 
the south, Ms. Hamilton confirmed the home that exists there now has access off of Amber Place 
via an easement over the subject parcel. It is required to maintain access to the parcel to the 
south. She added with the proposed new access, all three homes would have access from the 
same location. In response to a follow up question from Vice Chair Ahrend as to why the existing 
home could not gain access from the south, Ms. Hamilton stated it is due to the site conditions and 
steep slope. They further discussed what would trigger a future road widening of Amber Place, with 
Ms. Hamilton confirming that would only happen if there were an increase in development. She 
also clarified that an access along the north property line would have also required the removal of 
several large Douglas fir trees.  
 
In response to a question from Commissioner Taheri regarding the access into the three lots and if 
there would be a legal agreement that would address who was responsible for road maintenance 
and ownership, Ms. Hamilton confirmed it would be an easement and that a maintenance 
agreement would be required. Ms. Hamilton then clarified in response to a follow up question that 
all of the proposed public improvements would be within the City of Lake Oswego and would not 
involve a change in jurisdictional ownership. She added that streets within the County would come 
into the City of Lake Oswego when adjacent parcels are annexed.  
 
Commissioner Prichard expressed concern that access to the property to the south, 13305 Amber 
Place, could come from Amber Place rather than use a piece of the flag lot. In response to his 
question, who owns 1651 and what is the access to it, Ms. Hamilton responded she believed it is 
currently being reviewed for a building permit and may have an access easement over the lot 
directly to the south or the east, but that she was not sure as she is not reviewing that project. 
Commissioner Prichard expressed concern about the cumulative impacts of access to which Ms. 
Hamilton responded that it was not within the scope of this application review to determine access 
to adjacent parcels. He opined that it seems that the trees being taken down for the access lane 
are unnecessary.  
 
In response to a clarifying question from Chair Poulson regarding current access for 13209 and 
13305 Amber Place, Ms. Hamilton confirmed they are currently accessed via the public portion of 
Amber Place which transitions to a private shared driveway lane that would be improved to a public 
access lane to the south end of the subject parcel. She added as part of this application there is no 
proposal to extend the access lane along the south of the subject parcel to serve the property at 
1651 Country Commons; the proposed access lane along the south side of the subject site would 
only serve to provide access to the proposed flag lot at the rear of 13209 Amber Place. 
Commissioner Prichard opined that part of the easement across the east side of Parcel 1 would be 
vacated as benefitting 13305 Amber Place. He wondered about increased vehicle volume to which 
Ms. Hamilton clarified that access lanes can serve up to eight properties, with minimum 
development standards for the roadway depending on the number of homes being served.   
 
Commissioner Prichard asked Ms. Hamilton to identify the trees proposed for removal on the 
subject property, as the list on the plan was hard to read. Ms. Hamilton referred the Commission to 
page 25 of the staff report, and she further clarified which of these trees are along the proposed 
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access lane at the south side of the property. Commissioner Prichard requested they be provided 
better information in the future so as to more easily identify the trees proposed for removal. 
 
In response to a question from Vice Chair Ahrend, Ms. Hamilton clarified which Conditions apply to 
the proposed access lane dedication and improvements and that Amber Place would transition 
from 40 feet at the north to 50 feet at the south due to the location of the property line of the parcel 
to the north of the subject property. Regarding Exhibit E-11, Vice Chair Ahrend wondered if they 
were dedicating anything along the frontage? City Engineer Rooney clarified that the goal was to 
get to 50 feet but that she could not recall what was there originally. She added that the subdivision 
to the east was required to dedicate roadway and that this applicant is required to dedicate an 
additional 10 feet.  
 
In response to a question from Commissioner Prichard, Ms. Hamilton shared the Access Lane 
standards for two or more homes: within a minimum 20 foot easement there is a required 12 foot 
minimum pavement with shoulders on each side. Plus five feet of landscaping is required on each 
side, though it does not have to be within the easement. Commission Taheri observed that Exhibit 
E-6 of the staff report shows a tree in the house footprint that is not tagged for removal. Ms. 
Hamilton clarified that the drawing in Exhibit E-6 shows that the proposed lot can be developed 
within the lot standards and shows setbacks, but is not necessarily where the final building footprint 
would be located, and that any tree removal associated with development on the site would be 
reviewed separately at the time of building permit application. Commissioner Prichard added that 
Attachment 2, page 77, does not show the correct setbacks or one of the fir trees proposed for 
removal. Chair Poulson observed this was from the applicant’s arborist so perhaps the applicant 
could better answer that question.  
 
Commissioner Smith stated that he was curious why some of the findings are worded in terms of 
Conditions “being met”. For example, regarding Access Lanes, it says this standard “can be met” 
and he speculated it was per Condition 5.a. Ms. Hamilton clarified that when the plat comes in staff 
will review against the minimum standard to ensure the standard is met. Commissioner Smith 
wondered if it would be possible to provide some sort of cross-reference between the Findings and 
the Conditions of Approval? Ms. Hamilton agreed this made sense, especially on a complex 
application like this. Commissioner Smith provided some additional examples from the staff report 
where he had a hard time determining which Condition was being referenced in the report findings. 
Mr. Siegel agreed to direct staff to include cross-references to the proposed Conditions by number 
going forward. Mr. Powell also pointed out where all of the Conditions are listed in the staff report. 
 
Chair Poulson wondered in regard to Driveway and Fire Access which method they are proposing, 
access via the road or fire suppression? Ms. Hamilton responded that they have options such as a 
hammerhead or sprinklers in the building. Chair Poulson asked if they should show a hammerhead 
if it would impact trees, to which Ms. Hamilton replied yes. Chair Poulson opined that the fire 
hydrant is a long way away on Country Commons, which was a concern to him as there is only a 4-
inch water line that serves the development, and he wondered if staff looked at this? Ms. Hamilton 
pointed out Exhibit F-2, the Fire Marshal’s Comments, which state that fire hydrant location and fire 
flow were found to be approved by the Fire Department.  
 
Applicant  
Ken Sandblast, Westlake Consultants, 15115 SW Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 150, Tigard, OR 97224 
representative for Kurt Dalbey, Mission Homes, Northwest LLC shared some history about the 
development to the east of the subject site. He noted that comments submitted in the record for the 
prior land division influenced this proposal, including the proposed density of just two lots and the 
relocation of the access lane. Regarding the specimen tree at the southeast corner of the lot that 
would be impacted, Mr. Sandblast stated if the access lane were along the north property line there 
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is another specimen tree that would have been impacted. He added that the adjacent property 
owner’s absolute opposition to any driveway along the north property line as well as impacts to 
trees on the north adjacent property also influenced the placement of the access lane along the 
south property line. He added that the existing driveway easement and the requirement to 
consolidate access were also important factors in determining the location of the access lane. He 
explained what is conditioned is the proposed street improvement to Amber Place and to complete 
a sidewalk along the east side of the road. Additionally, he noted the taper in the asphalt from 50 
feet at the south to 40 feet at the north to meet Amber Place. He added that the final road 
engineering would have to match the centerline at the flange to match Amber Place at the north.  
 
Mr. Sandblast then addressed comments from the adjacent property owner to the west that noted 
the geotechnical report finding of weak foundation soils and impacts to vegetation and the change 
in topography along the west property line. He clarified that going from three lots to two lots means 
the area at the west end of the site with weak foundation soils would not be developed and that 
existing trees along the west property line would not be impacted. Additional geotechnical 
evaluation is required as a condition of approval. He added that the soils are also why the 
stormwater was not proposed to be infiltrated onsite. What is proposed is treatment along the 
driveway to be conveyed to the stormwater conveyance system in Amber Place which will be built 
in accordance with the 2016 Stormwater Code.  
 
Mr. Sandblast then addressed the other public comments. Regarding wildlife, there is no proposal 
to develop the HBA area at the west side of the site so there would be no impacts to wildlife in the 
sensitive lands area as being proposed by this application. The applicant is required by conditions 
of approval to put in a fence, as Lot 2 is a flag lot, and to supplement the existing landscaping 
which will not be removed. Regarding the condition of the road and impact to traffic, the City does 
a very thorough transportation analysis and found that the one additional lot created would result in 
10 additional trips per day, so the impact is the requirement of the dedication of the flange and the 
public street improvements. He opined that County roads typically do not get the best maintenance 
so it was not surprising to see testimony about the poor condition of area County roads. 
 
Mr. Sandblast then addressed the Commissioner’s earlier questions. Regarding water and fire 
access, in the record there is a copy of the staff report and Conditions of Approval from the Mission 
Commons subdivision that an 8-inch water line be built as part of the Amber Place improvements 
in conjunction with the four-lot subdivision. This improvement has been built and the City was 
aware there is a 4-inch line. Regarding fire access if we were proposing an access with a standard 
turn around we would have shown it; we are not proposing one, though. Regarding the additional 
tree shown within the building envelope, it would be addressed under the building permit 
application. He confirmed there are 13 trees proposed for removal, six of which are in the proposed 
ROW and need to be removed due to the connectivity requirement. He then explained the 
discrepancy between the setbacks shown on the arborist’s report site plan, which included flag lot 
setbacks of 10 feet, and the final site plan which has larger setbacks as it was determined the trees 
would be impacted by a 10-foot setback. Regarding the trees proposed for removal, there is an 
exhibit (F-3) that shows every tree number, size, species, and condition in a readable format.  
 
Regarding 1651 Country Commons, Mr. Sandblast agreed it does look to be landlocked. He 
recalled the owner of 1640 Country Commons did a partition about 10 years ago. The property has 
an easement over 1640 and would be served by a driveway from the cul-de-sac of Country 
Commons. Regarding the consolidated access easement, the two owners could keep separate 
driveways at 13209 and 13305 Amber Place potentially, if that is a preference of the Commission. 
Regarding the pavement width of 12 or 16 feet , the developer wants to do a 16-foot roadway with 
2-foot shoulders, plus the required 5-foot landscape buffer, so that is why it is a 30-foot easement.  
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Related to the north side of the property, Mr. Sandblast referred to Exhibit E-4, which shows the 
difference in the existing topography along the north property line and the substantial grade 
change along the north property line. Along the south property line there is much less of a change 
in topography, which would mean less grading. As mentioned before, the adjacent property owner 
to the north did not want to have a driveway along the shared property line. Additionally, there 
would be more trees impacted on the north side if the access lane was placed there.   
 
Questions of Applicant 
Commissioner Taheri asked if there would be any provisions for the drainage from the driveway to 
keep it from impacting the property to the south. Mr. Sandblast described how the road would be 
designed as an inverted crown to drain water to the north. Also, per the City Code, it is not allowed 
to have stormwater associated with development drain onto an adjacent property. Additionally, the 
collected stormwater would be conveyed to the public stormwater system in Amber Place. In 
response to a follow up question, Mr. Sandblast confirmed both Parcels 1 and 2 would be designed 
with flow through planters to underground pipes.  
 
In response to a question from Vice Chair Ahrend about the 30-foot access easement, Mr. 
Sandblast and Ms. Hamilton confirmed there could be either a 20-foot easement with the required 
landscaping outside of it or a 30-foot easement with the required 5-foot landscaping within it. Mr. 
Sandblast added they chose to include it all within the easement so it was clear that both property 
owners were required to maintain it. In response to a follow up question, Ms. Hamilton confirmed 
that the 5-foot landscaping is only required along the property frontage. Regarding the 50-foot 
ROW, Vice Chair Ahrend opined that what is being proposed does meet the Condition but if what 
the City requires is a 50-foot ROW we are not getting 50-foot ROW along the entire frontage. Mr. 
Sandblast responded that the City made the decision to not require a sidewalk on the west side 
due to the slope. They further discussed the proposed improvements and requirements. Vice Chair 
Poulson wondered why they were widening the road four feet from 24 to 28 feet? Mr. Sandblast 
responded it is because the ultimate 50-foot ROW to the north will have 28 feet of asphalt and we 
are providing that transition. They then discussed the unlikelihood of the road to the south to being 
improved in the future due to the slope and size of the property. Mr. Sandblast reported the 
property owners continue to have dialogue about sharing access or having separate access, and 
he appreciated that the Conditions could provide flexibility in this regard.  
 
Commissioner Prichard wondered if it was possible within the 30-foot easement to modulate the 
driveway a little bit to save some of the trees along the south property line. He added that when the 
parcels on the east side of Amber Place were partitioned several trees had to be taken down for 
the retaining wall to be built but then it was not built. He asked if the applicant could take a look at 
saving some of the seven trees along the south property line. Ms. Hamilton reviewed the sizes and 
species of trees proposed to be removed. Commissioner Prichard expressed concern about the 
red oak and the tulip poplar and suggested they would be a terrific enhancement between the 
properties. Mr. Sandblast responded he appreciated that position and agreed to take a look at that 
while listening to the public testimony. Regarding the 40-feet of ROW versus 50-feet of ROW in 
response to a question from Commissioner Prichard, Mr. Sandblast confirmed it only gets to 50 
feet when it approaches the section of Amber Place that is in the County.  
 
Chair Poulson referred to the stormwater report time and concentration assumptions of the pre-
development hydrograph rate and the post-development rate and opined that the pre-development 
rate could go down and the post-development rate could go up, which would require a smaller 
stormwater detention pond. Mr. Sandblast responded that this is a preliminary stormwater report 
and appreciated the feedback, which they would look at more carefully. In response to a question 
about the stormwater planters for quality and how they would be maintained, Mr. Sandblast noted 
the City requires an Operations and Maintenance Plan for private facilities as part of the final 
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engineering submittal. He added that the maintenance responsibility would be shared between 
Parcels 1 and 2, as would the private drive and the landscaping maintenance, which must also be 
spelled out in a maintenance agreement to be submitted to the City. Additionally, a Notice of 
Development Restrictions that spells out other Conditions, such as the building height for the flag 
lot and solar setbacks, must be submitted and recorded against the land. Mr. Sandblast then 
described how they settled on stormwater planters, in response to Chair Poulson.  
 
Regarding the connectivity, Chair Poulson opined that can be hard to predict. The neighbors had a 
dead-end street and now they would not. It is not just one new house but also the new street 
connectivity that adds to neighbors’ concerns. He asked if the applicant had looked at the 
intersection of Knaus and Goodall. Mr. Sandblast responded this is an area of transition from 
Forest Highlands and in the future Amber to the north would be improved and that they had not 
looked at the intersection of Knaus and Goodall as we were not required to. He added the 
applicant is being required as a condition to add a streetlight for better lighting for safety at the 
corner of Amber and Knaus.  
 
Public Testimony 
In Support 
 
None. 
 
In Opposition 
 
Ali Panahpor, 13079 Amber Pl., Lake Oswego, OR 97034, shared that he and his family with two 
young girls moved to a dead-end street for a reason. We were not aware of the connectivity 
required with Country Commons when we purchased our house. It is not just one new home that 
could add traffic; it is also traffic from the 11 houses at Country Commons. We are concerned for 
safety of our children that play outside often. He added that the road is effectively a one-way street 
with potholes, due to lack of maintenance by the County.  
 
James Lindsey, 13101 Amber Pl., Lake Oswego, OR 97034, shared his concerns about 
connectivity and tree cutting. He expressed concern about all of the trees that Country Homes has 
removed already in the area. He stated that the neighbors put in Amber Place. He expressed that 
the disregard for environmental impact is astounding. The whole area is a thoroughfare for 
migrating birds, including some endangered species. He opined that as the trees keep getting cut 
down neighbors’ heating bills are going to go up due to removal of windbreaks. He added if the 
trees keep getting cut the animals would not come back. Once the environment is gone it is gone 
for good. He suggested the area would be good for a park rather than for making money. He 
shared he has lived in his home since 1968. He bought his home specifically because it was on a 
cul-de-sac. When the road is connected people will zip back and forth and neighbors will be 
negatively impacted. He encouraged the Commission to follow the City’s conservation pamphlet. 
 
David Anderson, 13080 Amber Pl., Lake Oswego, OR 97034, stated that he got involved because 
he would like to preserve the Douglas fir trees. He shared the diameter of these trees from the 
arborist’s report. He stated that the actual ROW of Amber Place at 13101 is 36 feet, not 50 feet 
wide. He opined the Code does allow for an exception to the Connectivity Standard and referenced 
the letter he submitted, Exhibit G-203. He suggested the narrow width in front of 13101 Amber 
Place amounted to an existing development pattern, which precludes the logical connection of 
streets, as it is only 36 feet wide at 13101. He added that the other exception that would apply is 
that the extension of the road would result in a traffic safety issue that cannot be resolved. There is 
a traffic safety issue at the corner of Amber Place at Knaus Road, especially due to the change in 
road elevation and the vertical curve, which are not addressed at all in the traffic study. He 
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referenced additional trips, beyond the 10 from the proposed new parcel, per day noted in the 
traffic engineering report. He opined that adding street lighting is an acknowledgement of the 
safety concerns at this corner. He pointed out that Exhibit G-205 was written by six neighbors on 
Amber Place.  
 
Vice Chair Ahrend asked in regard to the dangerous intersection to the north with poor sight lines, 
would not the new connection provide a safer way to go? Mr. Anderson agreed yes, if he needed 
to go that direction way it would make sense to go through Country Commons. Vice Chair Ahrend 
suggested that more connections would allow people to chose alternate routes to avoid that 
intersection. 
 
Sylvia Anderson, 13080 Amber Pl., Lake Oswego, OR 97034 stated her concerns about street 
connectivity. She shared that the applicant did not originally propose a through street and that the 
Forest Highlands Neighborhood Association also stated it did not want a through street. She 
opined that the through street for vehicles would actually create more problems, especially given 
the recent development to the south. The underlying road base of Amber Place is not designed for 
that many additional car trips; the neighbors on Amber Place paid for the paving of that road and 
have maintained over the past 30 years. The site distance at the top corner of Knaus and Amber is 
very dangerous and the streetlight will not make a difference. You simply cannot see whether it is 
sunny or dark. The increased traffic is more dangerous for homeowners who are accustomed to 
the cul-de-sac. Currently there are no sidewalks except for those recently built and the increased 
traffic will definitely impact pedestrian safety. She requested that the staff report be revised and for 
the Commission to order the traffic barricade on Amber Place, as originally proposed by the 
applicant, to be reinserted into the development plan, Exhibit E-11, with such barricade to be 
removed at time of dedication of street improvements to the north and safety improvements to be 
put in place at the intersection of Amber Place and Knaus Road.  
 
Scott Gustauf, 13305 Amber Pl., Lake Oswego, OR 97034, lives in the house to the south of the 
subject property. He stated that all of the building going on around them has impacted them. He 
grew up in the house and has lived there for 50 years but is not opposed to the new development. 
Even with the progress happening, this is not the time for the street to go through. He opined that 
when those other properties get brought into the City that would be the appropriate time to make 
the street connection. If the street goes through, the City should take some responsibility for the 
maintenance of the road as are they requiring it to be extended. He shared that the easement 
would be removed through this process, and he would like to stay in the conversation as otherwise 
he would be losing access to Amber Place if the street does not go through now. He would like to 
maintain flexibility so he can still have direct access in the future. In a response to a question from 
Vice Chair Ahrend, he confirmed that he would like to continue having dialogue with the applicant 
about retaining a separate driveway to the new street.   
 
Neither For Nor Against 
 
Rick Rosenbloom, 13346 Goodall Rd., Lake Oswego, OR 97034 stated he lives immediately due 
west of the property and noted he was neutral to the proposal rather than against it, especially 
related to what Mr. Sandblast said about the vegetation. He wanted to go on record pre-emptively 
trying to preserve some of the significant downslope at the west side of the property. There are soil 
and drainage issues. We are at a significantly lower elevation so have stormwater and privacy 
concerns. He expressed that these were his primary concerns and was glad to hear the applicant 
address them. 
 
Commissioner Prichard wondered if he had also been in contact with the property owner of 1651 
Country Commons, to which he responded he had and he is very upset that four 100-foot Douglas 
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firs are being proposed for removal for purely stormwater purposes, as is the property owner. He 
added that he could confirm the property owner does plan to gain access from Country Commons 
through an easement over 1640 Country Commons.  
 
Rebuttal 
Mr. Sandblast first addressed the testimony from Mr. Lindsey about trees and tree removal. He 
pointed out that the arborist’s report states there are 85 to 90 trees on the property and only seven 
trees are proposed for removal on the property, with an additional six trees to be removed from the 
ROW. We also minimized density, with two parcels instead of the allowed three, further reducing 
impact to the surrounding properties. We moved the access lane to the south to preserve as many 
trees as possible along the north property line and plan for a larger setback for the flag lot to 
provide more of a buffer between the adjacent properties. Regarding Mr. Rosenbloom’s testimony, 
there is a condition of approval that requires building a fence in that area and we would be open to 
not building it as it would add an unnecessary element of development to the west property 
boundary.  
 
Regarding the proposed extension of Amber Place and the barrier issue raised by Mr. and Mrs. 
Anderson, Mr. Sandblast reminded that the applicant had originally proposed a barricade. The City 
is requiring the connectivity requirement. If the DRC finds there is an exception that can be met, 
such as raised in the Anderson’s testimony, we would accept that change, as this was something 
we envisioned in our original proposal. Mr. Sandblast shared was pleased the hear Mr. Gustauf’s 
testimony state that he and Mr. Dalbey continue to discuss Mr. Gustauf gaining access to his home 
by a separate driveway. He added that he understands the Commissioner’s comments about 
providing alternatives to move in both directions being one of the policy goals for connectivity.  
 
Regarding Commissioner Prichard’s request about retaining the red oak tree, Mr. Sandblast 
offered that if the Commission wants to add a Condition that the applicant look more closely at this 
tree and craft a decision in consultation with an arborist, they would explore trying to save that tree. 
He pointed to Exhibit E-5 and noted that moving the easement and trying to maneuver it around 
trees to save one tree could have substantial impact on Parcel 1’s building envelope. Again, we 
would be willing to study it, it but cannot make any guarantees it could be retained.  
 
In closing, Mr. Sandblast stated that he hoped there has been enough information provided by the 
applicant and staff to deny the appeal and provide some additional Conditions with some of the 
modifications testified to tonight.  
 
Questions of Applicant 
None. 
 
Deliberations 
The applicant waived their right to additional time to submit a final written argument. Chair Poulson 
opened deliberations.  
 
Commissioner Shur noted that the street improvements to Amber Place would add sanitary and 
storm sewer to the area. Chair Poulson clarified that is just proposed for the part of the roadway 
directly adjacent to the applicant’s property. Commissioner Shur opined that would be an 
improvement. Regarding the idea of providing a park, it looks like there is a park-like area around 
the creek that runs through several backyards, so in the future perhaps that area could become a 
park. Vice Chair Ahrend asked for clarification from staff regarding the fence at the west side of the 
property, if there is an option for the applicant to not install a fence. Ms. Hamilton replied that the 
fence is required as part of the Flag Lot standards and the only flexibility to waive that requirement 
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could fall under the Sensitive Lands code, which has some allowance for wildlife-friendly fences. 
Mr. Siegel read aloud the rear and side yard fence requirement for flag lots and the exceptions, 
which reference Sensitive Lands areas. He added that this area is in the HBA, which the applicant 
did not opt to use, but that the Code could be read to mean that no fence would be of most benefit 
to wildlife and be in keeping with the Purpose of the Sensitive Lands Overlay District as the 
Condition to require a fence could be in conflict with the Sensitive Lands. He added that the 
effectiveness of screening by the fence is diminished in the forested area, as well as due to the 
change in topography.  
 
Regarding street connectivity, Vice Chair Ahrend wondered if we were to not connect, in other 
words install bollards, is there an issue with fire access from either end? Ms. Rooney responded 
that it was not discussed with the Fire Department so she was unsure. She added, though, it may 
change what would be allowed on the two-lot partition, a more formal turn-around might be 
required. Regarding a separate access for 13305, Vice Chair Ahrend asked if there were any 
issues with revising a Condition allowing them direct driveway access from Amber Place? Ms. 
Hamilton replied there is no issue if they can meet the grade requirement. She added since it 
would be a driveway that serves only one parcel the requirement is up to 20% and she opined they 
could get there. Vice Chair Ahrend suggested a change would provide additional flexibility to the 
neighbor and allow them to eliminate the easement totally. Mr. Siegel noted that the Condition was 
proposed because the development was removing the access easement, as the improvements in 
front of the home would allow for direct access. Vice Chair Ahrend clarified that the property owner 
testified they were losing access but 13305 is not losing access, rather they would be getting 
access from a different location.  
 
Vice Chair Ahrend opined that it is a little crazy to require the pavement to be widened in front of 
the site frontage. The City has not asked for additional dedication. As currently proposed, the road 
curves out then immediately curves back in. He added that this also creates a wider spot that 
reduces site lines from the driveway and garage, which would be further back from the curb. He 
suggested allowing the existing curb line to remain. It lines up with the future alignment to the north 
where it is now along the frontage of 13305, which he opined has a pretty slim likelihood of 
redeveloping. He asked if staff could live with 24 feet up to where it widens out to 28 feet at the 
County line? Ms. Rooney responded that what is difficult about development is that it is piecemeal 
and it is the only time the City can get improvements. She added it is possible the two properties to 
the south could combine and come in for three lots in the future. The ultimate is to have it become 
28 feet, as that is the standard. She opined if we do not get it right now we would not get it in the 
future; the applicant’s property is in the middle of the two places that could redevelop. Vice Chair 
Ahrend asked, so why not require a 50-foot ROW? Ms. Rooney recalled it might be partly due to 
the offset problem and it not realigning to the south. Vice Chair Ahrend wondered why the City was 
not asking for it now. Ms. Rooney suggested the centerlines would not have lined up, but she could 
not recall specifically what the issue was at the time. Ms. Rooney recalled the City could not get 
the full 50 feet when the subdivision to the east was approved. Vice Chair Ahrend agreed and 
added that he recalled the understanding was the remaining 10 feet would come when the area to 
the west redeveloped. Why are we not asking for it now? Regarding the ROW dedication, Ms. 
Rooney recalled the past subdivision approval set what the ultimate ROW of Amber Place would 
be, and that she would need to look at the history of that case to determine why that decision was 
made at that time. In terms of the pavement width, in response to a question about the differences, 
Ms. Rooney stated with 24 feet you cannot park on the road, but with 28 feet you can park on one 
side of the road.  
 
Commissioner Prichard stated it makes sense to him to pay attention to what was requested in 
Sylvia Anderson’s testimony: until the ROW at 13101 can be increased to 50 feet, Amber Place 
should not be connected except via a pedestrian and bicycle path as it is currently. So perhaps the 
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40 feet of ROW does not matter. Vice Chair Ahrend asked if, based on all the reasons why you 
could not connect, would staff consider the substandard pavement condition and the width of 
Amber Place to the north a reason to not allow as connection as it may not be safe for passing? 
Would that qualify as a reason? Ms. Rooney responded it would not; the City is full of substandard 
and narrow streets. A neighborhood example is Atwater, which transitions down to a 14-foot 
County street; a lot of streets around town commonly have this type of transition. Commissioner 
Prichard opined that an Exception could be granted based on the existing development pattern – 
the 14-foot jog at 13101. Vice Chair Ahrend countered that was not a barrier as the pavement 
already exists and he referred to Exhibit E-6, which depicts the proposed, paving plan. 
Commissioner Prichard opined the issue is that the ROW does not exist and until it is deeded to 
the City or County, the road should not be connected. He added that the neighbor’s safety 
concerns were valid as well. Chair Poulson asked what the specific reasons were requiring 
connectivity in this specific location. He opined it would purposely add trips to a poorly conditioned 
roadway. Vice Chair Ahrend responded the Connectivity Standard is in the Code because Council 
felt it was important and there are exceptions for certain situations. Mr. Siegel added that the 
requirement is to plan for connections and, based on the level of development, the City then can 
exact public improvements. He added the Commission could find that it is a traffic safety concern, 
although the City Engineer did not find this to be the case. He noted that the existing development 
pattern exception is related to physical development in the way; the lack of ROW is not a valid 
development pattern concern. He observed that testimony seems to address timing – is it the right 
time now? Ms. Rooney stated that the additional generated amount of traffic from four additional 
homes would be 10 cars trips per day for each of the houses, based on ITE standards, and that not 
all of the trips would go north via Amber Place. She added the connection is intended for 
circulation in the immediate neighborhood and that it is hard to model the cut-through traffic. She 
added that in a weird way the poor road condition acts as traffic calming, to which Vice Chair 
Ahrend agreed and added that narrow roads and on-street parking also provide traffic calming. 
Regarding the intersection with Knaus, Ms. Rooney stated there have not been any recorded 
accidents in the past five years. It may be less than adequate site distance but that has not been 
studied. She opined that by providing a through connection, if the intersection feels dangerous 
people could choose a safer route.  
 
Commissioner Smith suggested that the existing development pattern on the abutting property, the 
14-foot bump out, precludes a logical connection, and that the existing condition of the road is also 
an existing development pattern. Chair Poulson agreed but he clarified that staff does not consider 
the condition of the road to be a relevant existing development pattern. Mr. Powell explained there 
are two separate things: the Connectivity Standard talks about where the roads should be planned 
to go; the current discussion about the condition of Amber Place is a separate but related topic. He 
added the City sometimes require connectivity even if there is no road to connect to at that time, 
which is separate from when a decision is made to remove a bollard or barrier. Vice Chair Ahrend 
provided some examples of development, such as a freeway, river, or an existing building, that 
would preclude a connection in the future. In that case there would be no requirements to develop 
a stub. Chair Poulson stated that it is a timing issue in this situation. Commissioners continued to 
share their thoughts on connectivity. Commissioner Prichard suggested to add a condition that the 
roadway not be connected at this time, but the ROW dedication would still be required; when future 
street improvements are made, the dedication of the 14-foot notch occurs, and safety 
improvements at Amber and Knaus are addressed, then the barricade could be removed, which is 
basically what the developer originally suggested.  
 
Commissioner Taheri stated he would like to focus on what has been submitted for tonight’s review 
and would rather discuss connectivity separately. He added he would tend to approve with a 
condition for an additional site study, submitted to the City for review, to determine if there is any 
way to save more trees. Commissioner Shur stated the grid idea and efficient movement of traffic, 
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pedestrians, and people from home to work are really important but if an exception were granted 
here it would not be the end of the world to me. He added that the street is more than just traffic; 
there are a lot of utilities involved. Regarding concerns over tree removal, street trees could help. 
He opined that safety is another thing; being out in a park-like situation can have its benefits, but 
on the other hand this is part of a city. In response to a question from the Chair, he responded he 
felt the Commission could decide on connectivity and timing this evening. Commissioner Smith 
shared he likes the idea of requiring an additional 10 feet of ROW as it impacts connectivity in the 
future. He added that what he is hearing is that the developer and the neighborhood do not want 
connectivity, rather the Code is driving this issue, and would defer to what the neighbors want 
rather than what the Code is forcing on the neighborhood. Vice Chair Ahrend opined the Code 
requires connectivity with the development of this partition and that it does not meet the 
Exceptions. He added he understand the neighbors’ concerns. He agreed with Commissioner 
Smith that the additional 10 feet of ROW should be included. He added he was concerned about 
not providing sidewalks along this frontage even though they are not being provided to the north 
and south. If there was an additional 10 feet of ROW street trees could be planted on the west 
side. There is an issue, too, with site distance, perhaps, if the street is widened and has on-street 
parking. He suggested if the road is going to be 28 feet then an additional 10 feet of ROW should 
be required. Otherwise, he would support the 24-foot wide road and 40-foot ROW with no on-street 
parking. Vice Chair Ahrend added he would like to hear from the Fire Department about the fire 
access issue if the bollards were to be kept in place. Chair Poulson opined that typically the Fire 
Department likes as many access points to a fire as they can get, unless it were to be a knock-
down bollard. Vice Chair Ahrend added he would be open to continuing the deliberation until the 
Commission gets some clarification on questions asked, including fire access. Commissioner 
Prichard opined that both of the homes would be required to have sprinklers due to their size.  
 
Chair Poulson asked, since the requirement for connectivity is driven by staff’s interpretation of the 
Code, if the Commission were to condition the timing of the connectivity would staff appeal to the 
City Council? Mr. Powell responded that the staff would not appeal but staff does have to write 
Findings that comply with the Code. He asked for clarification if the Commission would say no 
connectivity is required, and if so a past DRC decision found that it was required. Vice Chair 
Ahrend responded that the Condition would address the timing of improvements and when the 
bollards would be removed, not the need for connectivity. He opined that might put staff in a tough 
spot, how does staff support “not yet” in the Findings, and suggested the Commission should come 
up with the language. Chair Poulson suggested the die was cast with the previous land use 
decision that public improvements would have to be made. Vice Chair Ahrend added that 
connection would have to occur at some point. Chair Poulson added we would have to condition 
the installation of bollards once the road was complete to keep vehicles from driving through. 
 
Vice Chair Ahrend began to make a motion to continue the hearing. Regarding continuing the 
hearing, Ms. Hamilton reminded the Commission of the calendar in relation to 120-day decision 
deadline, which includes appeals to the City Council. The 120-day decision deadline is September 
13, so the Commission would have to come back next week on Wednesday, August 16 due to the 
need to adopt Findings and have time if appealed to notice a City Council hearing, which would be 
held on September 5. She added there is the possibility of extending the 120-day deadline by the 
applicant. The Commission asked the applicant if they would like to extend the deadline to which 
Mr. Sandblast responded no, they would like a decision to be made this evening. He suggested the 
Commission could add a condition requiring Fire Marshall comment and staff review, as well as 
answers to additional questions raised and subsequent review by staff. Vice Chair Ahrend 
withdrew his motion. 
 
Mr. Prichard moved to approve the application for LU 17-0016 as submitted with the following 
additional Conditions: 1) that the roadway not be physically connected until such time that it can be 
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safely connected and until such time as a full 50-foot ROW exists on the north side of the property 
line, and until that time the trees would remain in the road and the bike and pedestrian path would 
continue through; 2) the developer would attempt to protect two or three trees along the southern 
boundary of Parcel 1; 3) 13305 would be permitted to have a single driveway off of Amber Place if 
he so choses; 4) that no fence is required in the natural area at the west boundary of Parcel 2 due 
to topography and existing mature vegetation; and 5) to provide a full 50-foot ROW width along the 
frontage of Parcel 1 to be added to Amber Place for future development at such time that it is 
required.  
 
Vice Chair Ahrend asked for clarification – what would the required safety improvements be? 
Commissioner Poulson stated it was limited site distance at Knaus and Amber and the poor 
pavement condition and narrow width of Amber Place. In response Vice Chair Ahrend asked what 
standard would be used to determine pavement threshold and width that would be adequate? How 
does someone know quantitatively? Regarding fixing the site distance, does that mean we meet 
ASHTO site distance standards? Commissioner Prichard responded he was not qualified to 
determine that but was simply trying to respond to neighbors’ concerns.  
 
The motion failed for lack of a second. 
 
Mr. Ahrend moved to approve the application for LU 17-0016 as submitted with the following 
modified Conditions of Approval: 1) to provide the ROW required to provide a full 50-foot width 
along the frontage of Parcel 1; 2) the developer should attempt to protect two or three trees along 
the southern boundary of Parcel 1; 3) the roadway to be improved to the 28-foot width and remove 
the trees as is the plan and the vehicle connection be made; 4) no fence is required in the natural 
area at the west boundary of Parcel 2 due to topography and existing mature vegetation; and 5) for 
13305 Amber Place the access easement to be waived or extinguished at the time a direct access 
driveway connection is provided to Amber Place. Mr. Shur seconded the motion and it passed 
(4:2). The vote on the findings, conclusions and order was scheduled on August 14 at 6pm.   
 
GENERAL PLANNING AND OTHER BUSINESS 
Commissioner Prichard expressed concern about receiving incremental information about 
proposed development. As an example, the same developer whose proposal was reviewed the 
week before has since submitted an application to create a flag lot on the other side of the parcel 
recently approved for tree removal. He also expressed concern that materials submitted for review 
are not legitimate plans, such as the recent tree mitigation plan. He shared that he has also seen 
situations where tree mitigation is required but never completed. Mr. Siegel responded that staff 
share a similar frustration in terms of completeness review and permit submittals and applications. 
He added that he and Ms. Numanoglu are totally on board with improving staff reports to make 
them more clear and easier to cross-reference. Regarding being able to look at properties more 
holistically, he shared that some jurisdictions have defined development site or lot in their code 
where they look at lots under the same ownership as a site. This is a policy decision that the 
Planning Commission could bring to the Council.  
 
The Commission further discussed submittals and the inability to read small size plans and 
potential solutions. Commissioners also expressed concern that they are not able in some cases to 
access a site to see trees marked for removal, for example.  
 
ADJOURNMENT  

Chair Poulson adjourned the meeting at 11:20 pm. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Janice Bader, Administrative Support 
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